(III)

ANP-based TOPSIS 0.3359 0.3875 0.2766

ANP-Entropy TOPSIS 0.2826 0.4941 0.2233

Table 11. Secondary criterion weights of ANP-based TOPSIS and ANP-entropy TOPSIS.

MCDM Method
Delivery on

Time
Ratio (%)

(I1)

Delivery
Time (Days)

(I2)

Product Price
(Thousand

Dollars)
(II1)

Rate of
Qualified

Products (%)
(II2)

Rate of
Product
Market

Share (%)
(II3)

New Product
Development

Rate (%)
(III1)

Supply
Capacity
(kg/time)

(III2)

ANP-based TOPSIS 0.6518 0.3482 0.3862 0.2517 0.3621 0.5371 0.4629

ANP-Entropy TOPSIS 0.7143 0.2857 0.3938 0.2505 0.3557 0.5457 0.4543

First, when the weights of the main criterion (I), (II), and (III) vary in the range of
−50%, −40%, . . . , 40%, and 50%, explore the relative closeness of the alternatives in
ANP-entropy TOPSIS and AHP-based TOPSIS. The corresponding relationship is shown in
Table 12 and Figure 9. Based on the above analysis, it can be seen that the ranking of each
alternative has not changed, which indicates that the value of the main criterion weight
will not affect the ranking of alternatives.

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis of the main criterion (I) weight (1wp1in1wb1) to the outcome of the alternatives in ANP-
entropy TOPSIS.

1wp1=−50% 1wp1=−40% 1wp1=−30% 1wp1=−20% 1wp1=−10% 1wp1=0 1wp1=10% 1wp1=20% 1wp1=30% 1wp1=40% 1wp1=50%

L1 0.5847 0.5803 0.5760 0.5717 0.5677 0.5638 0.5602 0.5568 0.5536 0.5506 0.5478
L2 0.4686 0.4837 0.4982 0.5118 0.5245 0.5362 0.5471 0.5571 0.5664 0.5750 0.5829
L3 0.4669 0.4530 0.4396 0.4271 0.4155 0.4047 0.3948 0.3857 0.3773 0.3695 0.3623
L4 0.2654 0.2837 0.3006 0.3162 0.3304 0.3434 0.3553 0.3662 0.3762 0.3854 0.3939
L5 0.6821 0.6708 0.6600 0.6498 0.6403 0.6315 0.6234 0.6159 0.6091 0.6027 0.5969

No matter how the main criterion weight changes, from the point of view of the best
choice, the most suitable choice is still L5 in ANP-entropy TOPSIS.

Comparing the sensitivity analysis of the results of ANP-entropy TOPSIS (Figure 9a–c)
and ANP-based TOPSIS (Figure 9d–f), we can know that ANP-entropy TOPSIS is a more
stable and effective evaluation model in selecting a building material supplier than ANP-
based TOPSIS.

Entropy 2021, 23, 1597 22 of 26

Figure 9. ANP-entropy TOPSIS vs. ANP-based TOPSIS—sensitivity analysis of the main criterion weight to the outcome
of the alternatives. (a) Fluctuation of the main criterion (I) weight (1wp1in1wb1) p> to the outcome of the alternatives in